The pro forma financial information was calculated through applying all the accounting policies adopted by the Group in the latest audited annual
financial statements, except for the hyperinflationary standard IAS 29. New accounting policies and changes in accounting policies relating to the
adoption of IFRS 16: Leases and IFRS 5: Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated
financial statements) are also applied in the calculation of the pro forma information. In calculating the pro forma basic headline earnings per share, the
impact of the pro forma adjustments to items of a capital nature, net of income tax, was excluded from the basic pro forma earnings per share.

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of comprehensive income and a
pro forma statement of financial position.

Pro forma financial information

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

7

As
Reported
Reviewed
52 weeks
Including

Hyperinflation
2020

52 weeks
Hyperinflation

Adjustment
2020

52 weeks
Excluding

Hyperinflation
Pro Forma

2020

Restated*
52 weeks
Excluding

Hyperinflation
Pro Forma

2019
Pro Forma

change
Rm Rm Rm Rm %

Sale of merchandise  156 855  —  156 855  147 677 6.2
Cost of sales  (119 323)  (33)  (119 290)  (113 180)  5.4
Gross profit  37 532  (33)  37 565  34 497  8.9
Other operating income  2 326  —  2 326  2 408  (3.4)
Interest revenue   598  —  598  759  (21.2)
Depreciation and amortisation  (5 031)  (93)  (4 938)  (4 858)  1.6
Employee benefits  (12 585)  —  (12 585)  (11 865)  6.1
Credit impairment (losses)/reversals  (480)  —  (480)  23
Other operating expenses  (14 189)  —  (14 189)  (13 447)  5.5
Trading profit  8 171  (126)  8 297  7 517  10.4
Exchange rate gains/(losses)   566  —  566  (96)
Profit on lease modifications   69  (28)  97  —
Items of a capital nature  (1 055)  (181)  (874)  (377)
Operating profit  7 751  (335) 8 086  7 044 14.8
Interest received from bank account balances   443  —  443  272 62.9
Finance costs  (2 910)  —  (2 910)  (2 601) 11.9
Share of loss of equity accounted investments  (38)  —  (38)  —
Profit before income tax  5 246  (335)  5 581  4 715  18.4
Income tax expense  (1 783)  100  (1 883)  (1 666)  13.0
Profit from continuing operations  3 463  (235)  3 698  3 049  21.3
Loss from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)  (87)  —  (87)  (345)  (74.8)
Profit for the year  3 376  (235)  3 611  2 704  33.5

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (3 683)  (920)  (2 763)  (2 056)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
  Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations  2  —  2  3
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
  Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect

from continuing operations  (3 373)  (920)  (2 453)  (2 025)
  Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations  (40)  —  (40)  (34)
  Share of foreign currency translation differences of equity accounted

investments  38  —  38  —
 Loss on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax  (310)  —  (310)  —

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  (307)  (1 155)   848  648

Profit attributable to:  3 376  (235)  3 611  2 704
 Owners of the parent  3 356  (235)  3 591  2 692
 Non-controlling interest  20  —  20  12

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:  (307)  (1 155)   848  648
 Owners of the parent  (327)  (1 155)   828  636
 Non-controlling interest  20  —  20  12

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to owners of the parent
arises from:  (327)  (1 155)   828  636
 Continuing operations  (200)  (1 155)   955  1 015
 Discontinued operations  (127)  —  (127)  (379)

Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations attributable to
owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  622.6   (42.5)  665.1   547.7  21.4
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  621.6   (42.4)  664.0   547.1  21.4
Basic headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  767.0   (19.3)  786.3   602.3  30.5
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  765.8   (19.3)  785.1   601.7  30.5

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (cents)  606.9   (42.5)  649.4   485.4  33.8
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  606.0   (42.4)  648.4   484.9  33.7
Basic headline earnings per share (cents)  756.9   (19.3)  776.2   553.8  40.2
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  755.7   (19.3)  775.0   553.3  40.1

*  Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases and discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5 as well as the reclassification of interest revenue previously included in other
operating income. Refer to notes 2 and 3 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for details of these changes in accounting policies and for the reclassification of interest
revenue.

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

8

As
Reported Restated*
Reviewed Excluding Excluding
Including Hyperinflation Hyperinflation Hyperinflation

Hyperinflation Adjustment Pro Forma Pro Forma
2020 2020 2020 2019

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Non-current assets  42 789  1 508  41 281  43 853
Property, plant and equipment  18 265  1 404  16 861  19 196
Right-of-use assets  17 156   312  16 844  15 264
Intangible assets  2 955  —  2 955  3 077
Government bonds and bills   62  —   62  2 516
Loans receivable  1 953  —  1 953  1 664
Deferred income tax assets  2 184  (207)  2 391  1 966
Trade and other receivables   214  (1)   215   170

Current assets  39 937  —  39 937  34 709
Inventories  18 845  —  18 845  20 856
Trade and other receivables  4 106  —  4 106  4 156
Current income tax assets   147  —   147   480
Government bonds and bills  2 440  —  2 440   500
Loans receivable   229  —   229   196
Cash and cash equivalents  12 114  —  12 114  7 707

 37 881  —  37 881  33 895
Assets held for sale  2 056  —  2 056   814

Total assets  82 726  1 508  81 218  78 562

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent
Stated capital  7 516  —  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares  (806)  —  (806)  (605)
Reserves  13 141   745  12 396  13 291

 19 851   745  19 106  20 202
Non-controlling interest   143  —   143   106
Total equity  19 994   745  19 249  20 308

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  30 159   763  29 396  28 498
Lease liabilities  20 168  —  20 168  19 158
Borrowings  8 826  —  8 826  9 044
Deferred income tax liabilities   824   763   61   17
Provisions   341  —   341   279

Current liabilities  32 573  —  32 573  29 756
Trade and other payables  20 157  —  20 157  19 325
Contract liabilities   864  —   864   791
Lease liabilities  3 103  —  3 103  2 320
Borrowings  3 183  —  3 183  2 662
Current income tax liabilities  1 148  —  1 148   423
Provisions   112  —   112   111
Bank overdrafts  2 095  —  2 095  4 124

 30 662  —  30 662  29 756
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  1 911  —  1 911  —

Total liabilities  62 732   763  61 969  58 254

Total equity and liabilities  82 726  1 508  81 218  78 562

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for details of this change in accounting policy.

Pro forma statement of financial position

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

9

Adjusted diluted headline earnings per share
The Group’s reported results include exchange rate differences which fluctuate from year to year. Although the Group manages its exposure to
foreign currency fluctuations, economic factors outside of the Group’s control have a significant impact on currency devaluations in countries where

[…]

*  The impact of exchange rate differences including discontinued operations consists of R566 million exchange rate gains (2019: R110 million exchange rate losses) as reported and
R22 million (2019: R233 million) exchange rate losses from discontinued operations (refer to note 7 of the condensed consolidated financial statements).

  The impact of the Angola hyperinflation adjustment is based on the pro forma information provided on page 8. The increase of R154 million (2019: R867 million decrease) in headline
earnings is calculated by excluding the items of a capital nature hyperinflation adjustment of R181 million (2019: R42 million) from the profit before income tax hyperinflation adjustment
of R335 million (2019: R825 million).

*  The adjusted basic headline earnings per share including discontinued operations, differs from the information previously published in the voluntary operational update issued on
3 August 2020. Subsequent to the Group’s external auditor’s review thereof, the basic headline earnings per share for 2020 is 712.3 cents (2019: 609.7 cents), representing an increase
of 16.8%.

Pro forma financial information

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

10

Number of outlets as at 28 June 2020

12 Months
Confirmed

new
stores

20212019 Opened Closed 2020

Supermarkets 1 355 61 29 1 387 97

Shoprite 675 18 10 683 41

Checkers 226 8 1 233 14

Checkers Hyper 37 0 0 37 1

Usave 416 25 16 425 37

K’nect 1 10 2 9 4

LiquorShop 490 37 4 523 63

Furniture 465 4 27 442 3

OK Furniture 417 3 23 397 3

House & Home 48 1 4 45 0

OK Franchise 460 46 29 477 24

Total stores – including discontinued operations 2 770* 148 89 2 829 187

Total stores – continuing operations 2 746* 147 89 2 804 187

Countries outside RSA – including discontinued operations 14 0 0 14 0

Countries outside RSA – continuing operations 13 0 0 13 0

Total stores outside RSA – including discontinued operations 415* 16 14 417 19

Total stores outside RSA – continuing operations 391* 15 14 392 19

* These numbers exclude Hungry Lion stores sold during the year (opening balance adjusted with 9 stores).

Dividend no 143

The board has declared a final dividend of 227 cents (2019: 163 cents) per ordinary share, payable to shareholders on Monday, 5 October 2020. The
dividend has been declared out of income reserves. This brings the total dividend for the year to 383 cents (2019: 319 cents) per ordinary share. The
last day to trade cum dividend will be Tuesday, 29 September 2020. As from Wednesday, 30 September 2020, all trading of Shoprite Holdings Ltd
shares will take place ex dividend. The record date is Friday, 2 October 2020. Share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between

[…]

IFRS 16 has a significant impact on reported assets, liabilities and the statement of comprehensive income of the Group, as well as the
classification of cash flows relating to lease contracts, as the majority of the Group’s leased property, machinery, vehicles and equipment and
other small item leased assets will be brought onto the statement of financial position. The standard impacts a number of key measures such
as operating profit and cash generated from operations, as well as a number of alternative performance measures used by the Group.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policies and adjustments recognised for each individual line item affected in the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows as at 2 July 2018, 30 June 2019
and 28 June 2020 is detailed in the following tables.

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

23

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Results for the year ended 28 June 2020

2 Change in accounting policy (continued)
2.3 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of financial position

Impact of Previously Impact of Restated
IAS 17 IFRS 16 Reviewed Reported IFRS 16 Reviewed

2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Non-current assets  24 883  17 906  42 789  30 212  16 028  46 240
Property, plant and equipment  18 265  —  18 265  21 444  —  21 444
Right-of-use assets  —  17 156  17 156  —  15 741  15 741
Intangible assets  2 955  —  2 955  3 077  —  3 077
Government bonds and bills   62  —   62  2 516  —  2 516
Loans receivable  1 953  —  1 953  1 664  —  1 664
Deferred income tax assets   939  1 245  2 184   629  1 000  1 629
Trade and other receivables   709  (495)   214   882  (713)   169

Current assets  39 267   670  39 937  34 783  (41)  34 742
Inventories  18 845  —  18 845  20 889  —  20 889
Trade and other receivables  4 134  (28)  4 106  4 197  (41)  4 156
Current income tax assets   147  —   147   480  —   480
Government bonds and bills  2 440  —  2 440   500  —   500
Loans receivable   229  —   229   196  —   196
Cash and cash equivalents  12 114  —  12 114  7 707  —  7 707

 37 909  (28)  37 881  33 969  (41)  33 928
Assets held for sale  1 358   698  2 056   814  —   814

Total assets  64 150  18 576 82 726  64 995  15 987  80 982

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to
owners of the parent
Stated capital  7 516  —  7 516  7 516  —  7 516
Treasury shares  (806)  —  (806)  (605)  —  (605)
Reserves  17 590  (4 449)  13 141  19 152  (3 962)  15 190

 24 300  (4 449)  19 851  26 063  (3 962)  22 101
Non-controlling interest   151  (8)   143   114  (8)   106
Total equity  24 451  (4 457)  19 994  26 177  (3 970)  22 207

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  11 497  18 662  30 159  11 204  17 815  29 019
Lease liabilities  —  20 168  20 168  —  19 158  19 158
Borrowings  8 826  —  8 826  9 044  —  9 044
Deferred income tax liabilities   823   1   824   568  (30)   538
Provisions   299   42   341   289  (10)   279
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals  1 549  (1 549)  —  1 303  (1 303)  —

Current liabilities  28 202  4 371  32 573  27 614  2 142  29 756
Trade and other payables  20 384  (227)  20 157  19 495  (170)  19 325
Contract liabilities   864  —   864   791  —   791
Lease liabilities  —  3 103  3 103  —  2 320  2 320
Borrowings  3 183  —  3 183  2 662  —  2 662
Current income tax liabilities  1 148  —  1 148   423  —   423
Provisions   98   14   112   119  (8)   111
Bank overdrafts  2 095  —  2 095  4 124  —  4 124

 27 772  2 890  30 662  27 614  2 142  29 756
Liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale   430  1 481  1 911  —  —  —

Total liabilities  39 699  23 033  62 732  38 818  19 957  58 775

Total equity and liabilities  64 150  18 576  82 726  64 995  15 987  80 982

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

24

Previously Impact of Restated
Reported IFRS 16 Reviewed

2018 2018 2018
Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Non-current assets  29 353  16 503  45 856
Property, plant and equipment  21 218  —  21 218
Right-of-use assets  —  16 354  16 354
Intangible assets  2 994  —  2 994
Held-to-maturity investments  2 090  —  2 090
Loans and receivables  1 318  —  1 318
Deferred income tax assets   877   840  1 717
Trade and other receivables   856  (691)   165

Current assets  32 494  (160)  32 334
Inventories  17 959  —  17 959
Trade and other receivables  4 935  (160)  4 775
Current income tax assets   120  —   120
Held-to-maturity investments  1 600  —  1 600
Loans and receivables   231  —   231
Cash and cash equivalents  7 465  —  7 465

 32 310  (160)  32 150
Assets held for sale   184  —   184

Total assets  61 847  16 343  78 190

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent
Stated capital  7 516  —  7 516
Treasury shares  (554)  —  (554)
Reserves  20 424  (3 290)  17 134

 27 386  (3 290)  24 096
Non-controlling interest   91  (9)   82
Total equity  27 477  (3 299)  24 178

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  3 567  17 533  21 100
Lease liabilities  —  18 795  18 795
Borrowings  1 371  —  1 371
Deferred income tax liabilities   697  (18)   679
Provisions   264  (9)   255
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals  1 235  (1 235)  —

Current liabilities  30 803  2 109  32 912
Trade and other payables  20 048  (145)  19 903
Contract liabilities   578  —   578
Lease liabilities  —  2 254  2 254
Borrowings  5 606  —  5 606
Current income tax liabilities   481  —   481
Provisions   95  —   95
Bank overdrafts  3 995  —  3 995

Total liabilities  34 370  19 642  54 012

Total equity and liabilities  61 847  16 343  78 190

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

25

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Results for the year ended 28 June 2020

2 Change in accounting policy (continued)
2.4 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of comprehensive income

Impact of
IAS 17 IFRS 16 Reviewed

52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks
2020 2020 2020

Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  156 855  —  156 855
Cost of sales  (119 323)  —  (119 323)
Gross profit  37 532  —  37 532
Other operating income  2 326  —  2 326
Interest revenue   598  —   598
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 431)  (2 600)  (5 031)
Operating leases  (5 247)  5 247  —
Employee benefits  (12 585)  —  (12 585)
Credit impairment losses  (480)  —  (480)
Other operating expenses  (13 516)  (673)  (14 189)
Trading profit  6 197  1 974  8 171
Exchange rate gains   563   3   566
Profit on lease modifications  —   69   69
Items of a capital nature  (585)  (470)  (1 055)
Operating profit  6 175  1 576  7 751
Interest received from bank account balances   443  —   443
Finance costs  (990)  (1 920)  (2 910)
Share of loss of equity accounted investments  (38)  —  (38)
Profit before income tax  5 590  (344)  5 246
Income tax expense  (1 977)   194  (1 783)
Profit from continuing operations  3 613  (150)  3 463
Loss from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)  (231)   144  (87)
Profit for the year  3 382  (6)  3 376

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (3 202)  (481)  (3 683)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations   2  —   2
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
  Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect from continuing

operations  (3 203)  (170)  (3 373)
  Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations (39)  (1)  (40)
  Share of foreign currency translation differences of equity accounted investments   38  —   38
  Loss on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax  —  (310)  (310)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   180  (487)  (307)

Profit attributable to:  3 382  (6)  3 376
 Owners of the parent  3 362  (6)  3 356
 Non-controlling interest   20  —   20

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:   180  (487)  (307)
 Owners of the parent   160  (487)  (327)
 Non-controlling interest   20  —   20

Basic earnings per share (cents)  608.0 (1.1)  606.9
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  607.1 (1.1)  606.0
Basic headline earnings per share (cents)  696.0 60.9  756.9
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  694.9 60.8  755.7

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

26

Previously Impact of IFRS 16 Discontinued Restated
Reported IFRS 16 Restated operations Reviewed
52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  150 395  —  150 395  (2 917)  147 478
Cost of sales  (115 074)  —  (115 074)  2 046  (113 028)
Gross profit  35 321  —  35 321  (871)  34 450
Other operating income  2 476  —  2 476  (9)  2 467
Interest revenue   742  —   742  —   742
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 640)  (2 513)  (5 153)   182  (4 971)
Operating leases  (4 643)  4 643  —  —  —
Employee benefits  (11 997)  —  (11 997)   152  (11 845)
Credit impairment reversals   23  —   23  —   23
Other operating expenses  (13 326)  (454)  (13 780)   363  (13 417)
Net monetary gain   920   27   947  —   947
Trading profit  6 876  1 703  8 579  (183)  8 396
Exchange rate gains/(losses)   115  (458)  (343)   233  (110)
Items of a capital nature  (80)  (416)  (496)   77  (419)
Operating profit  6 911   829  7 740   127  7 867
Interest received from bank account balances   273  —   273  (1)   272
Finance costs  (845)  (1 814)  (2 659)   60  (2 599)
Profit before income tax  6 339  (985)  5 354   186  5 540
Income tax expense  (2 068)   194  (1 874)   159  (1 715)
Profit from continuing operations  4 271  (791)  3 480   345  3 825
Loss from discontinued operations (attributable to
owners of the parent)  —  —  —  (345)  (345)
Profit for the year  4 271  (791)  3 480  —  3 480

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (2 773)   120  (2 653)  —  (2 653)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
  Re-measurements of post-employment medical

benefit obligations   3  —   3  —   3
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
  Foreign currency translation differences including

hyperinflation effect from continuing operations  (2 776)   120  (2 656)   34  (2 622)
  Foreign currency translation differences from

discontinued operations  —  —  —  (34)  (34)

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 498  (671)   827  —   827

Profit attributable to:  4 271  (791)  3 480  —  3 480
 Owners of the parent  4 260  (792)  3 468  —  3 468
 Non-controlling interest   11   1   12  —   12

Total comprehensive income attributable to:  1 498  (671)   827  —   827
 Owners of the parent  1 487  (672)   815  —   815
 Non-controlling interest   11   1   12  —   12

Basic earnings per share (cents)  768.2  (142.9)  625.3 —  625.3
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  767.3  (142.6)  624.7 —  624.7
Basic headline earnings per share (cents)  780.8  (81.6)  699.2 —  699.2
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  779.9  (81.4)  698.5 —  698.5

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

27

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Results for the year ended 28 June 2020

2 Change in accounting policy (continued)
2.5 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of cash flows

Impact of Previously Impact of Restated
IAS 17 IFRS 16 Reviewed Reported IFRS 16 Reviewed

52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash flows from operating activities  8 390  2 599  10 989   635  2 269  2 904
Operating profit  5 944  1 784  7 728  6 911   829  7 740
Less: investment income and finance
income earned  (599)  —  (599)  (764)  —  (764)
Non-cash items  3 341  2 820  6 161  2 362  3 258  5 620
Changes in working capital  2 565  —  2 565  (3 520)  (8)  (3 528)
Cash generated from operations  11 251  4 604  15 855  4 989  4 079  9 068
Interest received  1 073  —  1 073  1 020  —  1 020
Interest paid  (1 001)  (2 005)  (3 006)  (874)  (1 810)  (2 684)
Dividends received   1  —   1   22  —   22
Dividends paid  (1 786)  —  (1 786)  (2 430)  —  (2 430)
Income tax paid  (1 148)  —  (1 148)  (2 092)  —  (2 092)

Cash flows utilised by investing activities  (375)  (14)  (389)  (4 693)  (24)  (4 717)
Investment in property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets to expand
operations  (2 140)  —  (2 140)  (3 709)  —  (3 709)
Investment in property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets to
maintain operations  (1 077)  —  (1 077)  (1 571)  —  (1 571)
Investment in assets held for sale  (13)  —  (13)  —  —  —
Prepayments for right-of-use assets  —  (14)  (14)  —  (24)  (24)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets  1 233  —  1 233   265  —   265
Proceeds on disposal of assets held for sale   793  —   793   184  —   184
Payments for government bonds and bills  —  —  —  (1 017)  —  (1 017)
Proceeds from government bonds and bills   924  —   924  1 444  —  1 444
Loans advanced to Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd  (165)  —  (165)  (51)  —  (51)
Other loans receivable advanced  (208)  —  (208)  (437)  —  (437)
Other loans receivable repaid   257  —   257   204  —   204
Cash inflow on disposal of investment in
subsidiary   36  —   36  —  —  —
Acquisition of subsidiaries and operations  (15)  —  (15)  (5)  —  (5)

Cash flows (utilised by)/from financing
activities  (1 407)  (2 585)  (3 992)  4 397  (2 245)  2 152
Repayment of lease liability obligations  —  (2 585)  (2 585)  —  (2 245)  (2 245)
Purchase of treasury shares  (272)  —  (272)  (115)  —  (115)
Proceeds from treasury shares disposed   6  —   6   13  —   13
Repayment of borrowings  (5 995)  —  (5 995)  (4 271)  —  (4 271)
Borrowings raised  4 854  —  4 854  8 770  —  8 770

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  6 608  —  6 608   339  —   339
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year  3 583  —  3 583  3 470  —  3 470
Effect of exchange rate movements and
hyperinflation on cash and cash
equivalents  (172)  —  (172)  (226)  —  (226)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the year  10 019  —  10 019  3 583  —  3 583

Consisting of:
Cash and cash equivalents  12 114  —  12 114  7 707  —  7 707
Bank overdrafts  (2 095)  —  (2 095)  (4 124)  —  (4 124)

 10 019  —  10 019  3 583  —  3 583

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

28

3 Reclassification of disclosure items
Certain reclassifications of statement of comprehensive income items in the current year resulted in changes to the relevant comparative
information to ensure accurate comparability with the current year information. The affected line items are detailed below.

Reclassification of all interest revenue included in trading profit from other operating income. This reclassification ensures that all interest
revenue, calculated using the effective interest rate method, is presented separately from other revenue on the face of the statement of
comprehensive income as required by IAS 1.

2019
Statement of comprehensive income Rm

Decrease in other operating income   742
Increase in interest revenue   742
Trading profit —

4 Summarised operating segment information
4.1 Analysis per reportable segment

Reviewed 2020

Continuing operations

Supermarkets
RSA
Rm

Supermarkets
Non-RSA

Rm
Furniture

Rm

Other operating
segments

Rm

Total operating
segments

Rm

Hyperinflation
effect

Rm
Consolidated

Rm

Sale of merchandise  126 970  18 177  5 470  10 879  161 496  —  161 496
 External  122 412  18 153  5 470  10 820  156 855  —  156 855
 Inter-segment  4 558   24  —   59  4 641  —  4 641
Trading profit  8 024  (28)  (15)   316  8 297  (126)  8 171
Interest revenue included
in trading profit   54   238   255   51   598  —   598
Depreciation and
amortisation1  4 189   741   342   58  5 330   93  5 423
Impairments   121   705   247   14  1 087   176  1 263
  Property, plant and

equipment  —   505   12   1   518   176   694
 Right-of-use assets   35   200   235  —   470  —   470
 Intangible assets   86  —  —   13   99  —   99
Total assets2  56 866  16 287  4 378  3 687  81 218  1 508  82 726

Restated* Reviewed 2019

Continuing operations

Supermarkets
RSA
Rm

Supermarkets
Non-RSA

Rm
Furniture

Rm

Other operating
segments

Rm

Total operating
segments

Rm

Hyperinflation
effect

Rm
Consolidated

Rm

Sale of merchandise  117 278  18 441  6 206  10 409  152 334  (199)  152 135
 External  112 655  18 407  6 206  10 409  147 677  (199)  147 478
 Inter-segment  4 623   34  —  —  4 657  —  4 657
Trading profit  7 100  (37)   275   179  7 517   879  8 396
Interest revenue included
in trading profit   39   357   320   43   759  (17)   742
Depreciation and
amortisation1  4 118   721   359   62  5 260   113  5 373
Impairments   93   323   63   3   482   41   523
  Property, plant and

equipment   46   58  —   3   107   20   127
 Right-of-use assets   7   265   63  —   335   21   356
 Intangible assets   40  —  —  —   40  —   40
Total assets2  52 145  16 295  4 931  3 333  76 704  2 420  79 124

Refer to note 7 for operating segment disclosures of discontinued operations.

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases. Refer to note 2 for details of this change in accounting policy.
1  Represent gross depreciation and amortisation before appropriate allocations of distribution cost.
2  Total assets of consolidated continuing operations, together with discontinued operations’ total assets, equal total assets as presented in the statement of financial position.

Discontinued operations’ total assets amounted to R1.9 billion at 30 June 2019.

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Reviewed results for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020

29

Shoprite Holdings Ltd
Results for the year ended 28 June 2020

4 Summarised operating segment information (continued)
4.2 Geographical analysis

Reviewed 2020

Continuing operations
South Africa

Rm

Outside
South Africa

Rm

Total operating
segments

Rm

Hyperinflation
effect

Rm
Consolidated

Rm

Sale of merchandise – external  135 882  20 973  156 855 —  156 855
Non-current assets3 and 4  31 367  5 508  36 875  1 715  38 590

Restated* Reviewed 2019

Continuing operations
South Africa

Rm

Outside
South Africa

Rm

Total operating
segments

Rm

Hyperinflation
effect

Rm
Consolidated

Rm

Sale of merchandise – external  126 371  21 306  147 677  (199)  147 478
Non-current assets3 and 4  30 223  6 374  36 597  2 724  39 321

Refer to note 7 for operating segment disclosures of discontinued operations.

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases. Refer to note 2 for details of this change in accounting policy.
3 Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets and non-financial trade and other receivables.
4  Non-current assets of consolidated continuing operations, together with discontinued operations’ non-current assets, equal non-current assets as presented in the

statement of financial position. Discontinued operations’ non-current assets amounted to R1.1 billion at 30 June 2019.